The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss
account. Therefore, a change in profit / mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss
account.

47.4.5.2 Variable rate financial instruments

2022 2021

 Financial
assets

 Financial
liabilities

 Financial
assets

 Financial
liabilities

Note --------------------(Rupees in thousand)--------------------

Non-derivative financial
instruments

Long term finances - secured 24  -   864,644  -   258,143

Short term borrowings 19  -   6,943,813  -   6,171,512

Bank balances - saving
accounts

17  44,927  -   239,873  -

Receivable from subsidiary
companies and other related
parties (excluding accrued
markup) 16  1,580,756  -   988,849  -

 1,625,683  7,808,457  1,228,722  6,429,655

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (decreased)
/ increased profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
exchange rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for the year 2022.

Profit / (Loss)
2022 2021

 (Rupees in thousand)

Increase of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  (61,828)  (52,009)

Decrease of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  61,828  52,009

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and the outstanding
liabilities of the Company at the year end.

47.4.5.3 Interest rate risk management

The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap
position can be adjusted. The short term borrowing and loans and advances by the Company has variable rate
pricing that is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate ("KIBOR") as indicated in respective notes.

47.4.6 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

[…]

account. Therefore, a change in profit / mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss
account.

48.3.2.2 Variable rate financial instruments
2022 2021

 Financial
assets

 Financial
liabilities

 Financial
assets

 Financial
liabilities

Note --------------------(Rupees in thousand)--------------------
Non-derivative financial
instruments

Long term finances - secured 27  -   -   -   -
Short term borrowings 21  -   10,052,206  -   10,405,146
Bank balances - saving
accounts

18  198,357  -   333,357  -

Receivable from related parties
and others 17  10,102  -   31,893  -

 208,459  10,052,206  365,250  10,405,146

220

221

Annual Report 2022

The related mark-up / interest rates for fixed rate financial instruments are indicated in the related notes to the
consolidated financial statements.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (decreased)
/ increased profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
exchange rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for the year 2022.

Profit / (Loss)
2022 2021

 (Rupees in thousand)

Increase of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  (98,437)  (100,399)

Decrease of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  98,437  100,399

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and the outstanding
liabilities of the Company at the year end.

48.3.2.3 Interest rate risk management

The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap
position can be adjusted. The short term borrowing and loans and advances by the Company has variable rate
pricing that is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate ("KIBOR") as indicated in respective notes.

48.2.3 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

[…]

The figures have been rounded off to nearest rupee unless otherwise stated.

Corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified to reflect more appropriate presentation of events and
transactions for the purpose of comparison.

Reclassified Reclassified to Rupees in "000" Reason
Freight, octroi and handling Distribution Cost  31,892 For better presentation / classification

58 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These consolidated financial statements were  authorized for issue on September 28, 2022 by the Board of Directors of the
Holding Company.

59 EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE

The Board of Directors of the Holding Company in their meeting held on September 28, 2022 have proposed a final cash
dividend for the year ended 30 June 2022 at Rs. Nil per share i.e. 0% (2021: Rs. 1 per share) for approval of the members at the
Annual General Meeting to be held on October 27, 2022. These financial statements do not reflect this dividend.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

As at June 30, 2021
As previously

reported
Restatement As restated

(Rupees in thousand)
Effect on statement of financial position (extract)

Non Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment  16,861,421  238,593  17,100,014
Right of use assets  86,062  1,737  87,799
Long term deposits  351,046  1,247  352,293

Current Assets
Stores and spares  341,522  2,412  343,934
Stock in trade  2,683,456  31,525  2,714,981
Trade debts  938,767  19,474  958,241
Short term investments  398,949  1,664  400,613
Loans, advances, deposits, prepayments
and other receivables  1,801,486  22,580  1,824,066
Cash and bank balances  816,688  2,013  818,701

Current Liabilities
Short term borrowings  10,291,822  113,324  10,405,146
Trade and other payables  2,731,280  34,317  2,765,597
Unclaimed dividend  13,261  1  13,262
Accrued mark-up  225,195  1,710  226,905
Current portion of long term liabilities  163,301  399  163,700
Provision for taxation  449,101  2,557  451,658

Non Current Liabilities
Deferred taxation  654,408  10,716  665,124
Lease liabilities  59,515  1,113  60,628
Long term finance  206,160  (8,582)  197,578
Government grant  504  8,582  9,086

Syed Shahid Ali
Chief Executive Officer

Imran Azim
Director

LAHORE
28th September 2022

Mohtashim Aftab
Group Chief Financial Officer

INVESTORS'
INFORMATION

235

Annual Report 2022

Shareholdings

No. of Shareholders From To Total Shares Held

 1,410 1 1  100  48,308

 1,731 101  500  654,842

 1,566  501  1,000  1,388,436

 3,036  1,001  5,000  8,016,162

 836  5,001  10,000  6,339,547

 327  10,001  15,000  4,135,129

 189  15,001  20,000  3,440,423

 122  20,001  25,000  2,803,194

 76  25,001  30,000  2,134,460

 40  30,001  35,000  1,321,409

 23  35,001  40,000  889,356